Passed: 7-2 (RY, JB)

RESOLUTION 99-07

To Amend the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Bloomington To Include the West Third Corridor Plan

WHEREAS, according to Indiana Code 36-4-7-500 et seq. the City of Bloomington Plan Commission is responsible for preparing comprehensive plans for the City's planning jurisdiction and presenting them to the Common Council; and WHEREAS, on May 15, 1991 the City of Bloomington Common Council adopted Resolution 91-15, which approved a comprehensive plan for the City's planning jurisdiction, otherwise known as "The Growth Policies Plan"; and WHEREAS, after ample opportunity for the public and interested parties to review and comment, the Plan Commission has considered and approved through adoption of Resolution 99-01 a comprehensive plan for the West Third Street corridor, entitled the "West Third Corridor Plan"; and the West Third Corridor Plan, the accompanying resolution, and the WHEREAS. certification of their approval have been forwarded to the Common Council; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: SECTION 1. The Comprehensive Plan for the City of Bloomington shall be amended to include the West Third Corridor Plan. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this day of March, 1999. TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council ATTEST: William PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 24th day of March, 1999. Mulliane Williams PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor

City of Bloomington

This resolution amends the City's Growth Policies Plan to include the West Third Corridor Plan as recommended by the Plan Commission

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 24 day of <u>Unch</u>

Signed copies to:

Planning Dept